

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/1/2019 3:10 PM
NO. 52687-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

LESTER RILEY, et al., Appellants,

v.

BLAINE HUNTER, et al., Respondents,

and

DAVID VALAER, et al., Defendants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS BLAINE AND MELISSA HUNTER

Albert F. Schlotfeldt, WSBA# 19153
aschlotfeldt@schlotfeldtlaw.com
The Schlotfeldt Law Firm, PLLC
900 Washington Street, Suite 1020
Vancouver, WA 98666-0570
Telephone: (360) 699-1201
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Restatement of Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error..... 1

III. Statement of the Case..... 1

IV. Argument 7

 A. Introduction.7

 B. “Locate” under the Liability Rule means to build or construct upon.7

 C. Background of Liability Rule.8

 D. Modern Application of Liability Rule10

 E. The cases relied upon by Riley are distinguishable.12

 F. The Trial Court made sufficient finding of fact.14

 G. Neither Valaer nor Hunter simply took a calculated risk, acted in bad faith, or negligently, willfully, or indifferently located the encroaching structure.16

V. Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arnold v. Melani,
75 Wn.2d 143, 152, 437 P.2d 908, 914 (1968)..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 14

Bach v. Sarich,
74 Wn.2d 575, 445 P.2d 648 (1968)..... 12

Benoit v. Baxter,
196 Va. 360, 83 S.E.2d 442 (1954)..... 13, 14

<i>Bufford. See People's Sav. Bank v. Bufford,</i> 90 Wash. 204, 155 P. 1068 (1916).....	8
<i>Foster v. Nehls,</i> 15 Wn. App. 749, 753-754, 551 P.2d 768 (1976).....	12
<i>Golberg v. Sanglier,</i> 96 Wn.2d 874, 639 P.2d 1347, 647 P.2d 489 (1982).....	16
<i>Harrington v. McCarthy,</i> 169 Mass. 492, 48 N.E. 278 (1897)	9, 10
<i>Hart v. City of Seattle,</i> 45 Wash. 300, 301, 88 P. 205 (1907).....	8
<i>Hollis v. Garwall,</i> 137 Wn.2d 683, 699-700, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	12
<i>Proctor v. Huntington,</i> 169 Wn.2d 491, 498, 238 P.3d 1117 (2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Responsible Growth Forum Group v. City of Kent,</i> 123 Wn.2d 376, 868 P.2d 861 (1994).....	12
<i>Wilhelm v. Beyersdorf,</i> 100 Wn. App. 836, 846-847, 999 P.2d 54 (2000).....	13
<i>Willener v. Sweeting,</i> 107 Wn.2d 388, 394, 7230 P.2d 45 (1986).....	16
<i>Young v. Young,</i> 164 Wn.2d 477, 488, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	11
